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Committee of Adjustment Minutes 

 

Thursday, January 9, 2020, 4:00 p.m. 

Council Chambers, Guelph City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

 

Members Present D. Kendrick, Vice Chair 

S. Dykstra 

D. Gundrum 

L. Janis 

K. Meads 

J. Smith 

   

Members Absent K. Ash, Chair 

   

Staff Present B. Bond, Zoning Inspector 

J. da Silva, Council and Committee Assistant 

S. Daniel, Engineering Technologist 

T. Di Lullo, Secretary-Treasurer 

K. Patzer, Planner 

L. Sulatycki, Planner 

D. Tremblay, Council and Committee Coordinator 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Call to Order 

Vice Chair D. Kendrick called the hearing to order. The position of Chair was handed 

over to the Secretary-Treasurer for the purpose of conducting the annual election.  

Election of Chair and Vice-Chair for 2020 

Secretary-Treasurer T. Di Lullo called for nominations for the positions of Chair and 

Vice Chair of the Committee of Adjustment for 2020. 

Member D. Kendrick nominated member K. Ash for the position of Chair. Secretary-

Treasurer T. Di Lullo noted that due to her absence, the nomination will become 

final pending her acceptance at the next hearing. 
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Moved by D. Kendrick 

Seconded by D. Gundrum 

That in accordance with Section 44(7) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, K. 

Ash be elected the 2020 Chair for the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment. 

Carried 

Member S. Dykstra nominated member D. Kendrick for the position of Vice Chair. 

Member D. Kendrick accepted the nomination. 

 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by K. Meads 

That in accordance with Section 44(7) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, D. 

Kendrick be elected the 2020 Vice Chair for the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment. 

Carried 

The position of Chair was handed over to Vice Chair D. Kendrick. 

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof 

There were no disclosures. 

Approval of Minutes 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by D. Gundrum 

That the minutes from the December 12, 2019 Regular Hearing of the Committee of 

Adjustment, be approved as circulated. 

Carried 

 

Requests for Withdrawal or Deferral 

There were no requests. 

Current Applications 

A-1/20 - 433 Stone Road West  

Owner: Primaris Retail Real Estate 

Agent: Jeff Martin 
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Location: 433 Stone Road West 

In Attendance: J. Martin 

Vice Chair D. Kendrick questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with 

Planning Act requirements and if the staff comments were received. J. Martin, 

agent, responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. J. Martin 

briefly explained the application. 

Zoning Inspector B. Bond acknowledged that the indoor capacity is being reduced 

by the applicant and therefore staff were no longer recommending deferral but 

were in a position to recommend approval of the application. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by D. Gundrum 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements from Section 4.17.1 of 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 433 Stone Road West, to permit a 

maximum capacity of 80 persons on the outdoor patio of the licensed 

establishment, when the By-law requires that the total number of persons 

permitted on all outdoor patios associated with the restaurant or licensed 

establishment shall not exceed 50 percent of the indoor licensed capacity, be 

approved. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that this 

application meets all four tests under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 
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A-2/20 - 20 Edwin Street 

Owner: Susanne and Robert Desantels 

Agent: N/A 

Location: 20 Edwin Street 

In Attendance: S. Desantels, R. Desantels 

Vice Chair D. Kendrick questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with 

Planning Act requirements and if the staff comments were received. R. Desantels, 

owner, responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. R. 

Desantels provided a brief overview of the current application and background 

surrounding the previous decision from 2004. 

Member K. Meads suggested that the remaining four conditions from the 2004 

decision be included if the application was approved. The applicant and staff 

indicated they had no concerns with including these conditions. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by K. Meads 

Seconded by S. Dykstra 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements from Table 5.1.2 Row 

8 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 20 Edwin Street, to permit a 

minimum rear yard setback of 1.55 metres for the existing addition to the rear of 

the existing dwelling, when the By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 7.5 

metres or 20 percent of the lot depth (being 4.83 metres), whichever is less, be 

approved, subject to the following conditions:  

1. That the addition has a maximum height of 1 storey. 

2. That the variance for the rear yard applies only to the proposed 

addition as outlined in the application to the Committee of 

Adjustment. 

3. That the owner maintains a 1.8 metre high fence along the rear lot 

line. 
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4. That the windows along the rear wall of the addition be obscured 

glass. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted conditions of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-3/20 - 2 Edgehill Drive 

Owner: Rochelle and James Murray-Cako 

Agent: Tom Keating, James Keating Construction Ltd. 

Location: 2 Edgehill Drive 

In Attendance: T. Keating, R. Cako 

Vice Chair D. Kendrick questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with 

Planning Act requirements and if the staff comments were received. T. Keating, 

agent, responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. T. 

Keating briefly explained the application. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by D. Gundrum 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements from Table 5.1.2 Row 

7 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 2 Edgehill Drive, to permit a 

minimum right side yard setback of 1.25 metres for the proposed addition to the 

City of Guelph Commitee of Adjustment Agenda - 7 of 90



 January 9, 2020 City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment Minutes 

 6 

existing dwelling, when the By-law requires a minimum side yard setback of 1.5 

metres, be approved, subject to the following condition: 

1. That the side yard setback of 1.25 metres apply only to the 

proposed addition on the west side (right side) of the property as 

shown on the public notice sketch. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted condition of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-4/20 - 492 Victoria Road North 

Owner: Shellie and Terence Sawyer 

Agent: N/A 

Location: 492 Victoria Road North 

In Attendance: T. Sawyer 

Vice Chair D. Kendrick questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with 

Planning Act requirements and if the staff comments were received. T. Sawyer, 

owner, responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. T. 

Sawyer indicated he agreed with the recommended conditions. 

No members of the public spoke. 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by J. Smith 
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That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements from Section 4.20.9 of 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 492 Victoria Road North, to permit a 

fence in the front yard between 1.7 metres and 2.25 metres in height as shown on 

the public notice sketch, when the By-law requires that fences located in the front 

yard shall not exceed 0.8 metres in height, be approved, subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. That the variance shall only apply to the portion of the existing 

fence located in the front yard as shown on the public notice 

sketch. This variance does not apply to the portion of the fence 

that is to be removed (as noted on the public notice sketch and 

recommended by Engineering). 

2. That prior to May 1, 2020, that Owner(s) agree to remove the 

entire fence encroaching within the City’s Right Of Way on Islington 

Avenue and Victoria Road. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted conditions of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

Member L. Janis arrived at 4:24 p.m. 

B-1/20, B-2/20, A-5/20 and A-6/20 - 98 Alice Street and 125 Huron 

Street 

Owner: The Roman Diocese of Hamilton in Ontario and the Wellington Catholic 

District School Board 

Agent: Nancy Shoemaker, Black, Shoemaker, Robinson and Donaldson Limited 

Location: 98 Alice Street and 125 Huron Street 

In Attendance: N. Shoemaker 

Vice Chair D. Kendrick questioned if the sign had been posted in accordance with 

Planning Act requirements and if the staff comments were received. N. Shoemaker, 
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agent, responded that the sign was posted and comments were received. N. 

Shoemaker outlined the background of the applications.  

No members of the public spoke. 

B-1/20 - 98 Alice Street 

Having had regard to the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, and having considered whether a plan of 

subdivision of the land in accordance with Section 51 of the said Act is necessary 

for the proper and orderly development of the land, 

Moved by D. Gundrum 

Seconded by S. Dykstra 

That in the matter of an application under Section 53(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, consent for the creation of a 19.7 square metre 

easement for access and maintenance in favour of 125 Huron Street (shown as part 

3 on the public notice sketch) over Part Lots 98 and 99, Registered Plan 161, 

currently known as 98 Alice Street, substantially in accordance with a sketch 

prepared by Black, Shoemaker, Robinson and Donaldson Limited, dated December 

9, 2019, project number 18-14-642-00-A, be approved, subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. That minor variance applications A-5/20 and A-6/20 are approved 

at the same time as the consent application and become final and 

binding. 

2. That all required fees and charges in respect of the registration of 

all documents required in respect of this approval and 

administration fee be paid, prior to the issuance of the Certificate 

of Official. 

3. That the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment be 

provided with a written undertaking from the applicant's solicitor, 

prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, that he/she will 

provide a copy of the registered instrument as registered in the 

Land Registry Office within two years of issuance of the Certificate 

of Official, or prior to the issuance of a building permit (if 

applicable), whichever occurs first. 

4. That prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, a Reference 

Plan be prepared, deposited and filed with the Secretary-Treasurer 

which shall indicate the boundaries of the severed parcel, any 

easements/rights-of-way and building locations. The submission 

must also include a digital copy of the deposited Reference Plan 
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(version ACAD 2010) which can be forwarded by email 

(cofa@guelph.ca). 

5. That upon fulfilling and complying with all of the above-noted 

conditions, the documents to finalize and register the transaction 

be presented to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of 

Adjustment along with the administration fee required for the 

issuance of the Certificate of Official. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted conditions of approval, this application meets the criteria of section 

51(24) of the Planning Act to which all consent applications must adhere. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

Committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

B-2/20 - 125 Huron Street 

Having had regard to the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, and having considered whether a plan of 

subdivision of the land in accordance with Section 51 of the said Act is necessary 

for the proper and orderly development of the land, 

Moved by D. Gundrum 

Seconded by S. Dykstra 

That in the matter of an application under Section 53(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, consent to create the following lot addition and 

easements over Part Lot 92 to Part Lot 99 of Registered Plan 161, and Part Lot 1 to 

Part Lot 5, and Part Lot 9 of Registered Plan 231, currently known as 125 Huron 

Street, substantially in accordance with a sketch prepared by Black, Shoemaker, 

Robinson and Donaldson Limited dated December 9, 2019 project number 18-14-

642-00-A: 

a. severance of a parcel of land with an area of 186.3 square metres 

(shown as parts 1 and 4 on the public notice sketch) as a lot 

addition to 98 Alice Street (shown as parts 2 and 3 on the public 

notice sketch); 
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b. the creation of a 21.7 square metre easement for access and 

maintenance in favour of 125 Huron Street (shown as part 4 on the 

public notice sketch); and 

c. the creation of a 117.7 square metre access easement (shown as 

part 5 on the public notice sketch) in favour of 98 Alice Street, 

be approved, subject to the following conditions: 

1. That minor variance applications A-5/20 and A-6/20 are approved 

at the same time as the consent application and become final and 

binding. 

2. That all required fees and charges in respect of the registration of 

all documents required in respect of this approval and 

administration fee be paid, prior to the issuance of the Certificate 

of Official. 

3. That the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment be 

provided with a written undertaking from the applicant's solicitor, 

prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, that he/she will 

provide a copy of the registered instrument as registered in the 

Land Registry Office within two years of issuance of the Certificate 

of Official, or prior to the issuance of a building permit (if 

applicable), whichever occurs first. 

4. That prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official, a Reference 

Plan be prepared, deposited and filed with the Secretary-Treasurer 

which shall indicate the boundaries of the severed parcel, any 

easements/rights-of-way and building locations. The submission 

must also include a digital copy of the deposited Reference Plan 

(version ACAD 2010) which can be forwarded by email 

(cofa@guelph.ca). 

5. That upon fulfilling and complying with all of the above-noted 

conditions, the documents to finalize and register the transaction 

be presented to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of 

Adjustment along with the administration fee required for the 

issuance of the Certificate of Official. 

6. That the Owner shall consolidate the severed parcel with the 

abutting lands to which the severed parcel is to be added as a 

single parcel (“the consolidation”) and that the Owner’s solicitor 

shall provide a firm undertaking in writing to the Secretary-

Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph 

that the solicitor will attend to the consolidation and will provide 
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within 30 days of the date of registration in the Land Registry 

Office for Wellington (No. 61), or prior to the issuance of a building 

permit [if applicable], whichever occurs first, a copy of the 

registered electronic Transfer document including the Certificate of 

Official and the registered application Consolidation Parcels 

document. 

7. That the Transferee take title of the severed lands in the same 

manner and capacity as he or she holds his or her abutting lands; 

and that Section 50(3) or Section 50(5) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, as amended, shall apply to any subsequent conveyance or 

any transaction involving the parcel of land that is subject of this 

consent. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted conditions of approval, this application meets the criteria of section 

51(24) of the Planning Act to which all consent applications must adhere. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

Committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-5/20 and A-6/20 - 98 Alice Street and 125 Huron Street 

A-5/20 - 98 Alice Street 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by D. Gundrum 

Seconded by S. Dykstra 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, variances from the requirements from Table 8.2 Rows 2, 

5 and 6 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 98 Alice Street,  
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a. to permit a minimum lot area of 650.3 square metres, when the 

By-law requires a minimum lot area of 700 square metres; 

b. to permit a minimum side yard setback of 0.65 metres, when the 

By-law requires a minimum side yard of 6 metres or one-half of the 

building height, whichever is greater; and 

c. to permit a minimum rear yard setback of 0.84 metres, when the 

By-law requires a minimum rear yard of 7.5 metres or one-half of 

the building height, whichever is greater, 

be approved, subject to the following condition: 

1. That consent applications B-1/20 and B-2/20 receive final 

certification of the Secretary-Treasurer and be registered on title. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted condition of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

A-6/20 - 125 Huron Street 

Having considered whether or not the variance(s) requested are minor and 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land and that the general 

intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law and the Official Plan will be maintained, 

and that this application has met the requirements of Section 45(1) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.13 as amended, 

Moved by D. Gundrum 

Seconded by S. Dykstra 

That in the matter of an application under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 

1990, c.P13, as amended, a variance from the requirements from Table 8.2 Row 5 

of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, for 125 Huron Street, to permit a 

minimum side yard setback of 0.8 metres, when the By-law requires, a minimum 

side yard of 6 metres or one-half of the building height, whichever is greater, be 

approved, subject to the following condition: 
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1. That consent applications B-1/20 and B-2/20 receive final 

certification of the Secretary-Treasurer and be registered on title. 

Reasons: 

This application is approved, as it is the opinion of the Committee that, with the 

above noted condition of approval, this application meets all four tests under 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Any and all written submissions relating to this application that were made to the 

committee of Adjustment before its decision and any and all oral submissions 

related to this application that were made at a public hearing, held under the 

Planning Act, have been, on balance, taken into consideration by the Committee of 

Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter. 

Carried 

 

Staff Announcements 

Secretary-Treasurer T. Di Lullo provided a demonstration of the City's new digital 

agenda management tool. 

Adjournment 

Moved by S. Dykstra 

Seconded by J. Smith 

That this hearing of the Committee of Adjustment be adjourned at 4:44 p.m. 

Carried 

 

 

 

_________________________ 

D. Kendrick, Vice Chair 

 

_________________________ 

T. Di Lullo, Secretary-Treasurer 
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Minor Variances has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

169 Gosling Gardens 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing concrete walkway on the right 

side of the driveway. The applicant is also proposing to construct a concrete 
walkway along the right side of the existing dwelling leading to the proposed 
exterior stairs. The purpose of the exterior stairs is to create a separate access for 

an existing accessory apartment located in the basement of the dwelling.  

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Specialized Residential Single Detached (R.1C-10) 
Zone. Variances from Table 4.7 Row 12 and Table 5.1.2 Row 12 of Zoning By-law 

(1995)-14864, as amended, are being requested. 

The By-law requires: 

a) that exterior stairs have a minimum side yard setback of 0.6 metres from the lot 

line; and 

b) that a minimum area of 0.5 metres between the residential driveway and 

nearest lot line must be maintained as landscaped space in the form of grass, 

flowers, trees, shrubbery, natural vegetation and indigenous species. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit: 

a) the proposed exterior stairs to be located 0.11 metres from the right side lot 

line; and 

b) the existing concrete walkway in the front yard adjacent to the right side of the 

existing driveway to be located 0.11 metres from the right side lot line. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020  

(Deferred from the November 14, 2019 hearing)

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-95/19
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 

your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 

submission. Written comments received by February 6, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will 
be forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments 

submitted after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
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Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 

request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 
information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 

guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 
Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 

Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated January 24, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for a Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

26 Woodycrest Drive  

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to convert the existing attached garage into living space 

and allow the required parking space to be located on the driveway. The applicant 
is also proposing to construct an accessory apartment in the basement of the 

existing dwelling. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R1.B) Zone. A variance 

from Section 4.13.2.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is being 

requested. 

The By-law requires that in a R.1 Zone, every required parking space shall be 
located a minimum distance of 6 metres from the street line and to the rear of the 

front wall of the main building. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit the required 

parking space to be located to the front of the front wall of the existing dwelling. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020 

(Deferred from the December 12, 2019 hearing)

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-98/19
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 

your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 
submission. Written comments received by February 6, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will 

be forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments 

submitted after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 
information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
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City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Author 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated January 24, 2020. 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Minor Variances has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

65 Alma Street South 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to convert the existing porch into living space with an 

area of 4 square metres, and to construct an open, roofed porch with an area of 5.8 
square metres onto the front of the existing dwelling. The applicant is also 

proposing to replace the existing shed with a larger 22.3 square metre shed. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. Variances 

from Section 4.6.2.2, Table 4.7 Row 3, Table 5.1.2 Row 6, Section 5.1.2.7 i), and 

Section 4.5.2.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, are being requested. 

The By-law requires: 

a) that within any part of a sight line triangle at vehicular access area no building, 
structure, play equipment, statue, swimming pool/hot tub or parked motor 

vehicle shall be located; 

b) that an open roofed porch not exceeding 1 storey in height has a minimum 

setback of 2 metres from the front lot line; 

c) a minimum front yard of 6 metres or the average of the setbacks of the adjacent 

properties [being 6.65 metres]; and 

d) that in a residential zone, an accessory building or structure shall not exceed 3.6 

metres in height. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit: 

a) the proposed open roofed porch to be located in the driveway sight line triangle; 

b) the proposed 1 storey open roofed porch to be located a minimum of 0.58 

metres from the front lot line; 

c) the proposed addition to the front of the existing dwelling to have a minimum 

front yard setback of 0.56 metres; and 

d) the proposed accessory structure to be 4.5 metres in height. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 

to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-7/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 
your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 

providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 
submission. Written comments received by February 6, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will 
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be forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments 

submitted after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 
Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 

request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated January 24, 2020 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Minor Variances has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

7 Marigold Drive 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing one storey residential addition, 

pool deck and accessory building locations. The applicant is also proposing to 

maintain the existing driveway width of 6.8 metres. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1C) Zone. Variances 
from Table 5.1.2 Rows 6a and 9, Section 4.5.1.2, Section 4.5.1, Table 4.7 Row 1, 

and Section 4.13.7.2.1 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, are being 

requested. 

The By-law requires: 

a) a minimum exterior side yard setback of 4.5 metres; 

b) that an accessory building or structure is not located within 0.6 metres of any lot 

line;  

c) that an accessory building or structure may occupy a yard other than a front 

yard or required exterior side yard; and 

d) a minimum rear yard setback and side yard setback of 0.6 metres for an 

uncovered porch not more than 1.2 metres above finished grade. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit: 

a) the existing one storey addition to the existing dwelling with a minimum exterior 

side yard setback of 2.25 metres; 

b) the existing accessory building (shed) to be located 0.19 metres from the rear 

lot line; 

c) the existing accessory building to be located in the exterior side yard with a 

minimum exterior side yard setback of 2.29 metres; and 

d) the existing uncovered porch (pool deck) to have a rear yard setback and side 

yard setback of 0 metres. 
 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 

to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-8/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 
your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 

providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 
submission. Written comments received by February 6, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will 
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be forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments 

submitted after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 
Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 

request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated January 24, 2020 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for a Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

172 Dallan Drive 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory apartment with an area of 90.2 

square metres, or 21.2 percent of the total gross floor area, in the basement of the 

existing detached dwelling. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1C) Zone. A variance 
from Section 4.15.1.5 of Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is being 

requested. 

The By-law requires that an accessory apartment shall not exceed 45 percent of the 

total floor area of the building and shall not exceed a maximum of 80 square 

metres in floor area, whichever is lesser. 

Request:  

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit an 

accessory apartment size of 90.2 square metres, or 21.2 percent of the total floor 

area of the existing detached dwelling. 
  

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, February 13, 2020

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: A-9/20
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also submit your comments to the Secretary-Treasurer of the 
Committee of Adjustment using the contact information listed below. Please include 

your name, your address, application number or address of the property you are 
providing comments on, as well as any other relevant information in your 

submission. Written comments received by February 6, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. will 
be forwarded to the Committee members prior to the hearing. Comments 

submitted after this date will be provided at the hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
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City Hall by contacting Committee of Adjustment staff between the hours of 8:30 

a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 
 

Notice Details 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated January 24, 2020 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A1

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa
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[1] This hearing before the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal (the “Tribunal”) 

proceeded as a settlement hearing. 

[2] The matter comes to the Tribunal as an appeal from a refusal decision of the City 

of Guelph (“City”) Committee of Adjustment (“CoA”). 

[3] Jaspreet and Gurkirat Dhillon (the “Appellants”) are the owners of 622 College 

Avenue West (the “Property”). There is a semi-detached residential dwelling on the 

Property. The Appellants propose to convert the building into two (2) independent living 

units. 

[4] The Appellants applied for relief from section 4.13.7.2.3 of the Zoning By-law, 

which provision limits maximum driveway width to 3.5 metres (“m”) for semi-detached 

dwellings. 

[5] At the time of the application, the Appellants sought relief to construct a driveway 

having a width of 5.0 m. On June 27, 2019 the CoA denied the application. The 

Appellants appealed the decision. 

[6] Prior to the scheduled hearing date before the Tribunal, the Appellants and the 

City worked together regarding the issues raised by this application and came to an 

agreeable solution.   

[7] The solution will involve construction of a driveway having a maximum width of 

4.5 m. 

[8] The Tribunal has jurisdiction to deal with the amended application pursuant to 

section 45 (18.1) of the Planning Act (“Act”). 

[9] Abby Watts, a planner employed by the City, who was called by the City, was 

qualified by the Tribunal to give expert opinion land use planning evidence in this 
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matter. 

[10] Ms. Watts advised the Tribunal that in her professional opinion the amendment to 

the original application was minor. 

[11] Having received the evidence of Ms. Watts and bearing in mind that the relief 

requested was less than originally requested at the CoA, the Tribunal determined that 

the amendment to the original application was minor, and pursuant to section 45 

(18.1.1) of the Act, the Tribunal had jurisdiction to render a decision on the matter 

without further notice. 

[12] Ms. Watts provided context evidence regarding the Property. She confirmed that 

the Property is designated Low Density Residential in the City Official Plan and is in the 

R.2 Zone under the operative zoning by-law. 

[13] Ms. Watts gave evidence that both the Official Plan designation and the zoning 

for the Property permitted a semi-detached residential dwelling and an accessory 

apartment. 

[14] Ms. Watts gave evidence that there is an attached garage on Property and a 

driveway which accommodates two tandem parking spaces. The driveway width of 

approximately 3.9 m, is legally non-conforming. 

[15] Ms. Watts advised the Tribunal that the number of parking spaces at the Property 

are compliant with the parking by-law requirements for a semi-detached home and 

accessory residential dwelling unit.  

[16] There is a mature tree in the front yard of the Property which may be impacted by 

the proposed driveway expansion.  Ms. Watts provided evidence that the City would 

prefer that the tree be retained or replaced in a relocated position in the front yard. 

[17] Lyle McNair made submissions on behalf of the Appellants. Mr. McNair advised 
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that the Appellants are agreeable to the amended variance. Mr. McNair also advised 

that the Appellants co-operate with the City to mitigate any impact the expanded 

driveway might have, including relocation and replacement of the tree. 

[18] Mr. McNair advised the Tribunal that the Appellants are seeking relief to 

construct a driveway having a width of 4.5 m to improve the functionality of parking at 

the Property. The Appellants propose to construct off-set parking spaces. The widening 

of the driveway and accommodation of the parking spaces does not necessitate any 

further cutting of the curb.   

[19] When considering a minor variance, the Tribunal must consider the four-part test 

set out in section 45(1) of the Act: 

1. Does the variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the official 

plan? 

2. Does the variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-

law? 

3. Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the 

land? 

4. Is the variance minor in nature? 

[20] Ms. Watts testified that in her opinion, the proposed revised variance maintained 

the general intent and purpose of the City Official Plan and Zoning By-law. 

[21] Regarding the variance of the maximum driveway width to permit off-set parking, 

Ms. Watts provided her opinion that the improved serviceability of the on-site parking 

was desirable and appropriate. 

[22] In the context of the Property and its neighbourhood, Ms. Watts was of the 
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opinion that the variance could be treated as minor. 

[23] The Tribunal accepts Ms. Watts’ expert opinion regarding the tests prescribed by 

section 45(1) of the Act. 

[24] Based upon the testimony of Ms. Watts, the submissions of Mr. McNair and the 

submissions of counsel for the City, the Tribunal will allow the appeal and approve the 

variance as modified. This approval is conditional on the following: 

i. the Tribunal receive written confirmation from the City that it has a 

satisfactory arrangement with the Appellants regarding the 

replacement/relocation of the front yard tree, and 

ii. the surface finish of the expanded driveway be done utilizing permeable 

material in conformity with the zoning by-law. 

[25] So Orders the Tribunal. 

“M. Arpino” 
 
 

M. ARPINO 
MEMBER 

 
 

“Gerald S. Swinkin” 
 
 

GERALD S. SWINKIN 
MEMBER 

 
 

If there is an attachment referred to in this document, 
please visit www.elto.gov.on.ca to view the attachment in PDF format. 

 
 

Local Planning Appeal Tribunal 
A constituent tribunal of Tribunals Ontario - Environment and Land Division 

Website: www.elto.gov.on.ca  Telephone: 416-212-6349  Toll Free: 1-866-448-2248 
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INTRODUCTION 

[1] The Local Planning Appeal Tribunal (the “Tribunal”) held a hearing on November 

6, 2019 at Old City Hall in Guelph, Ontario. Annamaria Bartolomucci (the “Applicant”) 

represented herself and gave evidence which included numerous surveys and pictures 

of her property and the surrounding neighbourhood. The City of Guelph (“City”) 

appeared and was represented by Alex Ciccone, counsel for the City. 

[2] Ms. Bartolomucci has appealed the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment (the “COA”) to deny the application A-52/19 for a minor variance for the 

property at 58 Memorial Crescent Guelph, Ontario (the “Subject Property”). The 

Applicant appealed the COA’s decision pursuant to s. 45(12) of the Planning Act (“Act”) 

[3] The Applicant is seeking relief from the By-law requirements to permit a fence 

height of 1.83 metres (“m”) to be erected in the front yard of the Subject Property. 

[4] The Subject Property is in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. A 

variance from s. 4.20.9 of Zoning By-law No. (1995)-14864, as amended was 

requested. The By-law requires that within any residential zone, any fence located in the 

front yard shall not exceed 0.8 m in height. 

Official Plan 

[5] The Subject Property is designated “Low Density Residential” (9.3.2 Low Density 

Residential) in the City’s Official Plan (the “OP”) and this designation applies to 

residential areas within the built-up area of the city which are currently predominantly 

low-density in character. The “Low Density Residential” land use designation permits a 

range of residential uses including a Single Detached dwelling with associated fencing.  

The Applicant is proposing to construct a fence in the front yard with a height of 1.83 m 

which the Tribunal finds the requested variance to meet the general intent and purpose 

of the City’s Official Plan.  
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Zoning  

[6] The Subject Property is zoned “Residential Single Detached” (R.1B) according to 

Zoning By-law No. (1995)-14864, as amended. The Applicant is requesting a variance 

from s. 4.20.9 of the Zoning By-law to permit a fence height of 1.83 m in the front yard, 

when the By-law allows for a maximum fence height of 0.8 m in the front yard. 

[7] The Zoning By-law sets out maximum fence heights to ensure the streetscape is 

not negatively impacted. Limiting the fence height also ensures there is no potential 

conflict with safety (i.e. sight lines). 

[8] In the City’s Planning report, staff acknowledge that based on the lot 

configuration of 58 Memorial Crescent, this property has a very small rear yard and a 

fence in the front yard would allow the Applicant some privacy. 

[9] It is also acknowledged by the City’s Planning report, that by having a 1.83 m 

fence in the front yard, there will be some impact to the streetscape along Memorial 

Crescent. However, in order to mitigate this impact, the Applicant has agreed to setback 

the fence a minimum of 1.5 m from the Subject Property line to allow for landscaping 

and reduced impacts to the streetscape. In the Planning report, it is noted that the City’s 

Engineering Department has no concerns with the request of seeking relief from the By-

law requirements to permit a fence height of 1.83 m in the front yard of the Subject 

Property. 

The Four Tests 

[10] The primary issue before the Tribunal in any minor variance application is 

whether the requested variances meet the four Tests set out in s. 45(1) of the Act and 

should be authorized by the Tribunal. The Tribunal must accordingly be satisfied that 

the variances that would permit the construction: (a) maintain the general intent and 

purpose of the City’s Official Plan; (b) maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
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applicable Zoning By-law, which in this case is Zoning By-law No. (1995)-14864 (“ZBL”); 

(c) are minor, and (d) are desirable for the appropriate use or development of the 

property, or building, or structure. Additionally, as of the date that the appeal was before 

the Tribunal, the variance must be consistent with the 2014 Provincial Policy Statement 

(the “PPS”) and conform to applicable plans. 

Decision and Order 

[11] Based on the evidence provided by the Applicant, the Tribunal finds that the 

Applicant met the four tests under s. 45(1) of the Act and with the appropriate setback of 

the fence (minimum of 1.5 m from the property line) the Tribunal finds that the 

requested variance is minor in nature, desirable, and meets the general intent and 

purpose of Zoning By-law No. (1995)-14864, as amended. 

[12] The condition to set back the fence was accepted by the Applicant at the COA 

meeting on June 13, 2019. Additionally, Ms. Bartolomucci provided the Tribunal with a 

survey showing the site line triangle distance of 1.985 m away from the Applicant’s 

property line and 3.485 m away from the proposed location of the fence. The City’s 

Engineering Services Department has no concerns with the request of seeking relief 

from the By-law requirements to permit a fence height of 1.83 m in the front yard. The 

City’s Building Services Department also supports the recommendation made by the 

City Planning Services Department. 

[13] In closing, the Tribunal finds that Applicant has provided enough proof to pass 

the four tests under s. 45(1) of the Act. After reviewing all the reports, surveys, and 

video footage from the Applicant’s application, it is the decision of the Tribunal that the 

1.83 m fence height does not pose a safety issue with pedestrian crossing or concern 

with traffic in this general area. 
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[14] The Tribunal Orders that the appeal is allowed and the variance to By-law No. 

(1995)-14864, as amended, is authorized, subject to the following condition: (1) that the 

fence be setback a minimum of 1.5 m from the front property line. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

“Douglas A. Joyner” 
 
 

DOUGLAS A. JOYNER 
MEMBER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If there is an attachment referred to in this document, 
please visit www.elto.gov.on.ca to view the attachment in PDF format. 

 
 

Local Planning Appeal Tribunal 
A constituent tribunal of Tribunals Ontario - Environment and Land Division 
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